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Methodology

* Mixed-mode (live phone and text-to-web) survey of Registered
Voters in the City of Seattle

* Conducted August 18 -25, 2021
* 458 completed interviews; margin of error: +4.6 points

* Phone interviews — landline and cell — were conducted in English
by trained, professional interviewers

* Data weighted by key demographic variables to accurately reflect
the Registered Voter population

*Please note that due to rounding, some percentages may not add up to exactly 100%.



Research Notes

* The sample universe for The Index is All Registered Voters (ARV), not Likely Voters (LV),

because the focus is on tracking Seattle voters’ overall attitudes over time, not on
modeling and analyzing the opinion environment for a specific election

 The Registered Voter universe is younger, more progressive, more likely to be renters, more likely to
be new to the city, and more likely to be voters of color.

 Two-thirds of Seattle voters are Democrats making them the primary driver of
overall opinion on all survey questions.

» Although self-identified Socialists only make up 5% of the sample, their views on most
questions in the survey are so different from voters with other political affiliations that
we decided to break them out in the reporting

* The attitudes and opinions of the Socialist subgroup are consistent with the responses we would
reasonably expect so that does give us confidence in the validity of the data, but it is still a small
subgroup with a high margin of error



Respondent Profile

Age o
g Gender : Ethnicity Homeowner
Non- |
Binary
Male 2% White 69%

25% - 45% 56% 50%
B _17% 0 __18% POC 22% — - B
| | o | | | Female — — o
| 1 1 1 1 | (Ref) e | . . :

6% (Refused) 9%
18-29 30-39 4049 50-64 65+ Renter Homeowner
Duration of Residency Party Education
11-20
years Socialist 5%
15%
1-10 Democrat 65%
years <College
32% 20+ 27% College+
Independent 20% 73%
years
53%
Republican 10%




Summary

» Self-identified Democrats make up two-thirds of the registered voter universe and are the political base of the city

Democrats are pessimistic about the current direction of the city, they overwhelmingly believe that Seattle’s quality of life has gotten worse, and six-in-ten
have considered leaving the city - but a majority are also cautiously optimistic about the future of the region

Democrats are deeply concerned about homelessness, they don't believe the City Council has a realistic plan to address the problem, they don't trust the city
on spending, and they believe that the city already has the necessary resources to address homelessness

Democrats are strongly concerned about the future of downtown Seattle, they don't think downtown can recover until homelessness and public safety issues
are effectively addressed, and two-thirds say they wouldn't feel safe visiting downtown at night

Democrats don't trust the City Council on police reform and they are divided on reducing the number of officers and redirecting SPD funds

A strong majority of Democrats do support new progressive taxes like a capital gains or high earner income tax, but most also want all new local taxes put to a
vote of the people

Democrats support more density in transit and commercial areas, a strong majority support new housing in their own neighborhood, and two-thirds support
changes to SFH zoning to allow more duplexes and triplexes

Democrats recognize the need for more high quality, affordable childcare in the region and two-thirds say they would support a small property tax increase to
fund childcare subsidies

« Homeowners and renters who typically have very divergent attitudes hold remarkably similar opinions through most of the survey

» Self-identified Socialists — who represent 52 of the registered voter universe - are the only group that is consistently satisfied with the direction of
the city.

« Socialists are the only group the trusts the city on spending

» Socialists are the least concerned about public safety and homelessness

« Socialists are the only group the trusts the city council on police reform
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Quality of Life Index — August 2021

Quality of Life Index
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 The Quality of Life Index aggregates multiple survey
guestions about quality of life. It does not include any
measures related to voter perceptions of Seattle’s
government or elected leaders.

The QOL Index uses a 0-10 scale with 0 indicating that

° voters have a very negative view of quality of life in

Seattle and 10 indicating that voters have a very positive
view. The midpoint of the scale is 5.

 The QOL Index will be tracked over time to provide a
broad measure of how voters are feeling about the city.
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Self-identified Socialists are the only subgroup with a mean Quality of Life rating above the midpoint.



Quality of Life: By the Numbers

"Do you feel that things in “I'm optimistic about the

the city of Seattle are future of this region.”
generally going in the Right Wrong
track
o8 Asg(;f/e Disagree
. 48%
5%

right direction, or doyou  direction
feel things have gotten 2l
pretty seriously off on the
wrong track?”

"Do you think the overall Same

: o : o Worse Strongl
quality of life in Seattle is % 76% Strongly 237? . Seattle voters are deeply concerned about
better, the same, or worse 18% the direction of the city, most believe
than it was 4 years ago?” Better

quality of life is worse, and only half are
optimistic about the region’s future.

8%
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Optimi
Optimistic About Future of This Region
Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree
68%
5 61% ¢
60% 57% 549 56% 57% 57% 60%
50% 49% e 48% >3% 50% : 499 51% 50% 3% :
42% 0 ‘ 41%
B | 33% 1 1 1 I Bl 1 B 11 Bl L1 11 i
o - | | | | | | | | | | . | | . | | . | | | | . | | . | | | | | | | | | | . | | P AA
22%
sl | 12% ™ e B O wm=mwm BN O mEm W O  eamesm EHE
o 1%l B F TR R R B 500 g0 9 22%123%1 o Nioo 26%8 QR _ E __ B _ 1 23%0.0oF |
L 13% 13% 13%115% | 15% Lo e 18%[18% 14% 17% §19% 13% [ V7% 17%[17% ] 139, 19% 0 13% a
4% 6
S 2 8 8§ I 28 = 8 Z e o g & g 2 8 & 8 & - 9 & & 8 & <
= L = = c o o O ¥ + o O o + 2 2 2 L L S © v 9o ¥ + ) o o o
< g £ & @ N ® ¥y © o ) > O § & & @ 2 5 & © B © T © ®© o
s § £ ¥ 8§ s 8 © $ a L P g g 9 S s s 5 s J g & S £ S 5
v £ o 3 S o O o + @ = w Q w 5 uw
S & & d O R a ¥ s
g & 2 s @
Socialists are the most optimistic about the future of this region. Democrats are more optimistic than pessimistic, although only 1-in-5 are strongly
optimistic. Voters without a college degree are much less optimistic than college graduates. Republicans and Independents are extremely pessimistic.
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Quality of Life

Quality of Life Compared to 4 Years Ago

Better = Same

60%

29% e = 9
: 25% 25% <% 35y, - o 229 > 24% e - 23%
22% 1% 22% 22% 22% 22% 0% 22%
. | : 3 — - 17% . y -
34% 14% 13% 13% 107 e 1% 1oy
o . | o ] 4% ] o ™ ™M o o o | —12%_ - - o —11%_ Men _11%— o I o |
89, 8% N 6% || 9% || 117% o 9% 8% 1|10% 10% | 7% cor | 6% 7% || 9% 5o L 9% 1 7% | 49 9% | 9% [—
» 5 & & S o 9 9 X o o+ » » o & o S ¥ F 9 00X F » © w0 W
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Only Socialists believe that quality of life in Seattle is the same or better than it was four years ago. A supermajority of voters in every other

subgroup — including three quarters of Democrats — believe we have lost ground on quality of life.
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Living In Seattle

"Have you actively considered
moving out of Seattle?”

"What is the main reason you
have considered moving?®

Cost of Living/Housing 23%

Crime/Public Safety 227%

Homelessness 14%

Government/

Politics 11%

-
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A majority of voters say they have
actively considered moving out of
Seattle. The top reasons given are
affordability, public safety, and
homelessness.
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Considered Moving

Actively Considered Moving

Yes
88% OO/
OO0 /o0
72%
- 68% 64% 68%
5 o > 62% S 61% 63% 62% 63% 63% 63%
60% : i 58% 59% 59% o 60% 59% 57% i : g
54% 53% 53% 54% 53%
i 1 s [ 1 1 I 1 O I e 49% mmms | EBEEm | O Ede 1 f = 1 1
43%

2 O - o o O ¥ * 2 O v+ v o 5 5 S ¥ O+ O ¥ * o © 0 W0
& §F 528 J I L e §£& 25 g § &§ £ 5 vSErgeEe 2 EFZIE
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Half or more of voters in every subgroup — except Socialists - say they have actively considered leaving Seattle.
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Top Concerns

“What are the issues facing Seattle that you are most
frustrated or concerned about?”

Homelessness 65%
Crime/Public Safety '28%
Affordability/Housing 15%
Politicians/Public Leaders 10%
Racial Issues/Policing 5%
Covid-19 5%
Jobs/Economy 4%

Growth/Development 4%

Roads/Infrastructure 4% Homelessness continues to be the
Taxes TR dominant concern of voters. Public
safety and affordability are also top
concerns. Only 575 mention the
Cleanliness/Garbage 3% pandemic as a top concern.

Healthcare 3%

16



Top Concerns - Homelessness

“What are the issues facing Seattle that you are most frustrated or concerned about?”

(% Mentioning Homelessness)

/37

72% ° ° VANA ° > 72% 72%
68% 68% 69% 0% 70% - 70%  e8%  70% _
657% 5 64% - ° 65%
589 0% D2 60% 61%
© - él’é_o ] — - —56?0; — - - T— = — - él,é_o — - - l—
53% 53% 50%
41%
%) 7 - = < o) o)) &) e + Ko @) () + %) %) %) o N (@) \a + o 2 + Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2
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Homelessness is the top concern in every subgroup - except Socialists - by a wide margin. Democrats and younger voters are among the most

concerned about homelessness.
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Homelessness

"The Seattle City Council has a

realistic plan to address DIEEEIREE
L1} 87/0
homelessness
“The City of Seattle has enough | Most voters are concerned about
ICINE 10 CRILIEE IEEEJREE homelessness, few believe the City
homelessness; they just need to 24%

Council has a realistic plan to address
homelessness, and most believe the
city already has the resources they
need to get the job done.

spend it more effectively"

18



Addressing Homelessness

City Council has a Realistic Plan to Address Homelessnhess

Agree
17% 16% 14
13% A 14% 14%
o ° o o ° 11% o & A Q VA ° 11%
9% 10% 10% 10% 10/)_ 7% 79 8% 79 - 0% 9% 10% 8% (K074 9% o 5
o - 3%
2% 0%

Y 171 T I i~ 2 o 9 'y + Q2 @) ) + 2 2 2 -y 5 ) 'y + =) A + Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2
S 5 s 8 3 A - 2 S « c @4
< Q 9 o S o <N § - &
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Voters - regardless of partisan identification, age, gender, ethnicity, education, or living situation — overwhelmingly do not believe the City
Council has a realistic plan to address homelessness.
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Addressing Homelessness

City Has Enough Money to Address Homelessness
Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree

91%
86%
o 81% 5
77% 250. 7% o R - 75y—80/— 76% 27
ee 70% 72% 2% 70% /3% © 72% © 71% 71% o9,
1 I 1 B2 1 EEE | B I EEmAAE 1 mmm | 64% 1 1 64% i
457% N | | - | | | ] N | o B I | [ | I | I | ] | | | I | N | |
72% 71%
. BN e M e e e O e e 3
o, 9 o, o/ 48% 51% A 48% o, 5 A o A
A R 50 e 42%141% L41% M R T Rk i R a a%l BB
36% 34% 34% ° 35% 31%
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Overwhelming majorities in every subgroup — except Socialists — believe the city has enough money to address homelessness. This includes
/0% of Democrats.
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Downtown/Economic Recovery

"Downtown Seattle cannot fully

recover until the homelessness

and public safety problems are
addressed"

"A thriving downtown Seattle is
critical to our region’s
economic recovery”

“I'm worried about the future
of downtown Seattle”

iIsagree
11%

isagree u ”

11%

There is near universal agreement that
Downtown Seattle cannot fully recover until
homelessness and public safety are
addressed, voters overwhelmingly recognize
the importance of Downtown Seattle to the
region, and they are extremely worried about
Downtown’s future.

Disagree
21%
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Downtown/Economic Recovery

“Once things are completely open again, for activities other than
work, do you think you will visit downtown Seattle more, less, or
about the same as you did before the pandemic?”

Same Less

All Voters 399 46%
Visited a Few Same Less
Times/Week+ 38% 46%

Visited Several Same Less
Times/Month+ 30% 53%
L Same Less

ol

Roughly half of those who regularly
visited Downtown pre-pandemic say
they will visit less often once things
are completely open again.
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Downtown/Economic Recovery

Worried About Downtown'’s Future
Strongly Agree = Somewhat Agree

90% 89% 88% . 89%
SO/ o & S0/
82% 83% 81% 82% 82% 83% 79%
78% 77% | | 78% 769/ | | 78% 77% 78% ) ) | | 76% - | |
7O70 /b% 7170 74% 73<y o (<) /' O/0
69% o °
43% 1 | B 1 | B I B | e I e | = | e
s 1 1s3x P 1 | B ! B ] T e I o
72%N75%
65% o o o 65%
.. |1 o~ el B N BEEEE Bl EBEEEeE
© o o 51% o 51% o
48% 48% 49% ° 47% A A 48%147%
[ n | | | I S40%E | | | . | | . | 41%4E42% 8 . | —47/_ | | _47/_ | | . _47/_ | |
13%
(%] P P = c (©)) () (&)} \val + _,Q (@) () + (70} 9D 9D ] S (@) Al + (@) N + \Q) \Q) Q \QJ
¢ §F § £ 88 IS IS8 g 9 & & g & ¢ § 5 v SErg s ¥ EFEE
£ S £F55 -850 - § 5 S e+ 2§ & =TT 5058
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Overwhelming majorities in every subgroup — except Socialists — are worried about Downtown Seattle’s future. Three quarters of Democrats
agree that they are concerned about Downtown’s future and half strongly agree.
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Downtown/Economic Recovery

88%
77% .
69% 71%169% 72% 71%
60%
22%




Visiting Downtown

Visiting Downtown
Will Visit Less Often

71%
63% '
o : 57%
55% 53% 55% 50% 53%
46% | | 49% 459 46% 47% - 47% ViWA/A
: : : 44% 43% 44% 9 42% 42%
41% 40% 41% 6 S 40%
1 | BB e | : - il N =l Bl N |
35%
28%
. e e e O  EEE O EE == 1 B 1 1 1|
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&g ZFFF 8 8 %38 2 g g @ g g 5 & 8 3 & 8 3 & 2 2 2 2
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A quarter or more in every subgroup say they will visit Downtown Seattle less often once things completely open up again.
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Public Safety

"l would feel safe visiting

downtown Seattle during the Disa%ree
" 33%
day
"l would feel safe visiting Disagree _ ,
downtown Seattle at night" 70% Public safety is the second most frequently
mentioned concern. A third of voters say they
would not feel safe visiting Downtown Seattle
during the day and seven-in-ten voters say they

would not feel safe visiting at night.
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Safety Downtown: Daytime

Would Feel Safe Visiting Downtown During the Day

Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree

95%
84%
e 74%
73% ) - - o i - 6 73%
6% 67% : 67% 59% __, I
610/ 617 63% 620/ 65/)
- .. 57% | o mmem B 58% 1 58% 3 £79/ 1 1 59% ]
53%
. i 1 1 1 B | BB | EEm 1 1 = | == | 1111 == | 47%
41%
] | 34% B B | | I ] I | I B B ] _ ] B | | | [ | - | N |
69%
M s 14421 f | . ] EEm | w142 e ..o 11 oo
349 39% 5o, 36%| 33% 37% 329, 505, 36% 37% 20% 20, 38% 359 34%033%)| __ 40%539%
B 9 pMEEEZE N e e el Bk B Lol |
°H13%
6%
2 T o o9 O ¥  * ) o o+ w o » s & S ¥ + S X * @ © © W
g §F 5 &8 33T 8 E £ £ & § 5 8 g £ P 9 g P g B T LR
N S £ s 39 2 & ¥ 6 s 2 S 9 X S X 5 a2 S 6 S 4 6w Q§ s = §
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= 3 g o § - 2§ § S @
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Attitudes about safety during the day are influenced more by partisan identification than age, ethnicity, or gender.
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Safety Downtown: Nighttime

Would Feel Safe Visiting Downtown at Night

Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree
(5074
5 41%
35% 36% 7% 35% 34% — 34%
5 ° 32% 33% 6 34% 329 3%
30% i L i o 290% i . K10)74 30% 29%
21% o 23% 22% e 2%
] _ _ i _ i i . i I _ I i § . i I i i B 16% _ 18%
29% 10%
o I I o I 2% 116% ° I o I | I ° I ° _12%_ I ] ° —11"/_14%_127_ ] | —10‘7_ ]
8% 9% || 79, | 2% 6% | 7% 10% 55, 8% | 8% 7% | 9% 9% 79 7% I 9% 6 °f 7% 5% ‘GaEd ..
e Z FF S &8 93 & £ g 3 4 @ s & 8 3 & 5 I & 2 2 g e
= o & v L © QO o o © S Qq 9 o O O O § g ¥ g © VvV g © S & S £
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c & o 3 S o SO o + o K s w Q w 5 uw
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Socialists are the only subgroup where a majority say they would feel safe visiting Downtown at night.
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Police Reform

"l trust the Seattle City Councill
to reform the Seattle Police Disagree
Department without endangering 69%
public safety"

"Reducing the number of police
officers in Seattle and redirecting
those funds to community
support and intervention
programs”

Oppose
53%
Most voters do not trust the City Council to

reform SPD without endangering public
safety. Voters are divided over reducing the
number of officers and redirecting SPD funds.
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Trust City Council to Reform SPD

Trust City Council to Reform SPD without Endangering Public Safety

Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree

65%
46%
359 5 e 37% 37% 359
K10)74 - K10)74 0 S 309, 34% 339 >
e i 28% ., il 28% 279 279 28% !
23% % : 23%
20% = 0 S —
- . 1 1 1 I B I BB e B 1 14% 1 1 I 14% 139
22% 8% i 1 §1 § EEu § Em 1 = 1 | = I = i 1 1 1 1 i 1 1
7% /7% B 3% W 4% 7% [ 8% | 6% | 5% || 6% 8% ¥ 4% 8% [ 6% 0 6% | az 2% 1% 100 5% WBOM 5% || 5% | °* il Redl wvm s
Z 7 o = (s [©)) @) ) \a + Q2 @) () + %) %) %) - - o < + (@} < + Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2
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Socialists are the only subgroup that trust the City Council to reform SPD without endangering public safety. Only a third of Democrats and a
third of voters of color trust the City Council on police reform.
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Reducing Officers

Support Reducing the Number of Police Officers

Strongly Support Somewhat Support

100%
62% 5 62%
3 SR 57% 58%
54% 529 : 53%  52%g e, 54%53% 53%
467%  100% = 45%—46% | ——45%446% o e 1 o 46%
| L 39% 1 B | B 379 39% | | | |
29% 30% 5 o, 30%
. . 1 ) 1 BN | el B Ay A | - ooy o5y
21% :
o— | 1 30%40 N _. HE B 0—39%—33%— oty W W —29<y_ 6% — -29<y- 12— 5%
ax 1. . | k4 .} L 27%o5%h 49427 % Il B .| B 4 | . a2y YORGEN  PeERE
° 5o 16%15% 16% o 16% 1 09414% 1% 09 Tes 9 17% i
27
% 5 § & § e & 2 I & L 0O 8 g L o o s o S S & S I & 2 9 9 9 O 2 O 2 s & & O
2 d 6 & O B & & & © < 8 D O g F & § g V & © Vv & © L2 L2282 O & O & § £ ¢ §
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Support for reducing the number of officers and redirecting funds is strongly driven by partisan identification and age. Among Democrats and
voters of color, only half support the proposal.
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"| trust the city of Seattle to spend
my tax dollars responsibly"

"The City of Seattle has enough
money to address homelessness;
they just need to spend it more
effectively"

"Requiring that all new taxes at the
local level go to a vote of the
people”

"Enacting new progressive taxes
like a capital gains tax or a high
earner income tax"

Disagree

64%

Disagree
24%

Oppose
29%

Oppose
37%

Most voters do not trust the city to spend their tax
dollars responsibly and three quarters believe the

city already has enough money to address
homelessness. There is majority support for

enacting new progressive taxes on individuals, but
voters also strongly support requiring all new local

taxes being put to a vote of the people.
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Support for Voting on New Local Taxes

Voting on All New Local Taxes

Strongly Support = Somewhat Support
91%
|2 A4
80% 81% 81%
o, 74% 73% 74%, 76% o .
71% : 71% 5 70% e 70%
69% 5 o 8 70% . e
o s>z I I 63% e 65% 63% 64% 66% T 64% o6y |
: 61% ° 60% 59%
71% 70%
] | 163%1 1 | : | . 1 1 ] : | ] 1 ] : 1 1 | ] i 1 H62%!
53% 56%
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There is strong majority support across the board for requiring all new local taxes to be put to a vote of the people.
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Support for New Taxes

New Progressive Taxes
Strongly Support = Somewhat Support

{0]0)74
° > 73%
= 68% 71% ¢as 70% 70%
N 6 68% o -
5 65% 65% _, 65%
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100% B B B B —] B ] B —— u B ] B ] B —45% B B ] B
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Support for new progressive taxes on individuals is primarily driven by partisan identification. Younger voters are more supportive than older
voters, although a majority in all age groups support new progressive taxes.
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Trust on Spending

Trust City on Spending

Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree
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Socialists are the only subgroup that trusts the city to spend tax dollars responsibly — but even among Socialists, only 127 strongly agree that
they trust the city. Most Democrats do not trust the city on spending.
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Housing/Growth

"l support policies that make it easier to
build new housing in transit and
commercial areas"

"l support the building of new housing in
my neighborhood"

"All things considered growth and
development has been a positive for my
area”

"Changing regulations to support more
density in single family housing zones by
allowing duplexes and triplexes"

Isagree
18%

Disagree
34%

Disagree
45%

Oppose
36%

Most voters support new housing
In transit and commercial areas
and many support new housing in
their own neighborhood and
increased density in SFH zones.
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Housing in Transit/Commercial Areas

Support Policies to Make it Easier to Build in Transit/Commercial Areas
Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree
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Overall support for policies that make it easier to build new housing in transit and commercial areas very is high across all subgroups. Strong
support is higher among younger voters, renters, Democrats, and Socialists.
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New Housing in Your Neighborhood

Support New Housing in Your Neighborhood

Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree
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Support for new housing in voters' own neighborhoods is high across most subgroups. Strong support is higher among younger voters and renters
and is highest among Socialists.
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Increased Density in SFH Zones

Changing Regulations to Allow More Density in SFH Zones

Strongly Support = Somewhat Support
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Older voters, Republicans, and long-term residents are the least supportive of changing regulations to support increased density in SFH
neighborhoods. A majority of homeowners support the proposal although strong support is low.
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Childcare

"Our region does not have
enough affordable, high-quality
childcare"

"A small property tax increase to
pay for childcare vouchers so no
family pays more than 10% of
their income for childcare"

Disagree
19%

Support
42%

Most voters agree that there is not
enough high-quality, affordable childcare
and a majority support a small property
tax increase to subsidize childcare,
although there is significant opposition.
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Support for Childcare Tax

Small Childcare Property Tax

Strongly Support = Somewhat Support
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Support for a new property tax for childcare is primarily driven by partisan identification and homeownership, with Socialists, Democrats, and
renters being the most supportive.
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